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JAN 11 2002

Mr. Steve McKenna Ref. No. 01-0292
World Logistic Group, Inc.

900 Saddle Ridge Court

Roswell, GA 30076

Dear Mr. McKenna:

This is in response to your letter dated November 15, 2001, concerning the applicability of the
Hazardous Materials Registration Program as specified in 49 CFR Part 107, Subpart G. Specifically,
you ask if a transportation broker must register.

A broker does not need to register under U.S. DOT's Hazardous Materials Registration Program
provided he does not perform a function of an offeror or carrier. Functions of an offeror include, but
are not limited to the following: selection of the packaging for a hazardous material, physical transfer of
hazardous materials to a carrier, classifying hazardous materials, preparing shipping papers, reviewing
shipping papers to verify compliance with the Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts
171-180) or international equivalents, signing hazardous materials certifications on shipping papers,
placing hazardous materials markings or placards on vehicles or packages, and providing placards to a
carrier. In addition, carrier is defined in § 171.8 to mean a person engaged in the transportation of
passengers or property by: land or water, as a common, contract or private carrier; or civil aircraft.

I hope this satisfies your request.
Sincerely,
Delmer F. Billings

Chief, Standards Development
Office of Hazardous Materials Standards
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To Mr. Edward Mazzulo

Of Director- Hazardous Materials Registration
Fax 202-366-3012

Date 11/15/01 10:56:15 AM

Pages 2 including this cover,

Dear Sir, .
I am writing for clarification of our filing status. Do we as a transportation

broker (MC356707B) need to register under the Hazardous Materials
Registration Program? We perform no duties or services that are described
under “offeror” or “transporter” or “intermediary” in the regulations,
however, we do arrange for the transportation of hazardous materials by

registered carriers from registered shippers.

I understand from today’s call to the Registration Program office that there
is a verbal clarification of the regulations that specifically addresses this
point and that to obtain a copy and get a decision as to whether or not we

qualify under it I was required to write for a decision. Please let me know
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as soon as possible as we wish to be in compliance with the program

requirements.

Thanks in advance,

Steve McK:Za



